

No. 09-9015

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

SALMAN RANCH, LTD., FRANCIS S. KOENIG,
TAX MATTERS PARTNER,

Petitioners-Appellees

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellant

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

ON APPEAL FROM THE ORDER AND DECISION OF
THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT (JUDGE HALPERN)

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

JOHN A. DiCICCO
Acting Assistant Attorney General

GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG
Acting Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL J. HAUNGS (202) 514-4343
JOAN I. OPPENHEIMER (202) 514-2954
Attorneys
Tax Division
Department of Justice
Post Office Box 502
Washington, D.C. 20044

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents.	i
Table of authorities.	ii
Statement of related cases.	vii
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction.	1
Statement of the issue.	2
Statement of the case.	3
Statement of the facts.	3
Summary of argument.	13
Argument:	
The underreporting of capital gain is an omission of gross income within the meaning of the extended assessment period regardless of whether the gross sales price is underreported or the basis of the property is overstated.	17
Standard of review.	17
A. An overview of TEFRA partnership proceedings and the statutory limitations on tax assessment.	17
B. The development of basis-inflating tax shelters and the Secretary's promulgation of regulations.	22
C. The new regulations are entitled to <i>Chevron</i> deference.	28
D. The issuance of the regulations during the pendency of this litigation does not affect the deference to which they are entitled.	34
E. Application of the regulations requires reversal of the Tax Court's order and decision.	38
F. The Federal Circuit's <i>Salman Ranch</i> decision has no res judicata or collateral estoppel effect on the proper resolution of this case.	44

Conclusion. 49
Statement regarding oral argument.. . . . 50
Certificate of compliance.. . . . 51
Certificate of service. 52
Statutory addendum. 53
Tax court order and decision

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

ABKCO Music, Inc. v. LaVere,
217 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2000). 39
AD Global Fund, LLC v. United States,
481 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2007). 19
Adolph Coors Co. v. Commissioner,
519 F.2d 1280 (10th Cir. 1975). 44-45
Allen v. United States,
173 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 1999). 29
Andantech L.L.C. v. Commissioner,
331 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 2003). 19
Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997). 37
Bakersfield Energy Partners, LP v. Commissioner,
568 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2009). 13, 25-26, 30-31, 33
Barnhart v. Thomas, 540 U.S. 20 (2003). 29
Bingaman v. Department of Treasury,
127 F.3d 1431 (Fed. Cir. 1997). 45
Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital,
488 U.S. 204 (1988). 39
Brandon Ridge Partners v. United States,
100 A.F.T.R.2d (RIA) 5347 (M.D. Fla. 2007). 25
Burks v. United States, 2009 WL 2600358 (N.D. Tex. 2008),
appeal docketed, No. 09-11061 (5th Cir. Oct 26, 2009). 25
Chevron v. USA, Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984). 14, 28-29
Colony v. Commissioner, 357 U.S. 28 (1958). 12, 14, 21, 30

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Commissioner v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591 (1948).....	44
<i>Cookeville Regional Medical Ctr. v. Leavitt</i> , 531 F.3d 844 (D.C. Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1524 (2009).....	39
<i>E. Norman Peterson Marital Trust v. Commissioner</i> , 78 F.3d 795 (2d Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Federal Labor Relations Authority v. U.S. Dept. of Treasury</i> , <i>Financial Management Service</i> , 884 F.2d 1446 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	48
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Chicago v. Standard Bank & Trust</i> , 172 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 1999).....	39-41
<i>Friends of Everglades v. South Florida Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009).....	36
<i>Grapevine Imports, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 77 Fed. Cl. 505 (2007), <i>appeal docketed</i> No. 2008-5090 (Fed. Cir. June 27, 2008).....	38
<i>Hernandez-Carrera v. Carlson</i> , 547 F.3d 1237 (2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 78 U.S.L.W. 3360 (Dec. 14, 2009)....	16, 33-34
<i>Hoffman v. Commissioner</i> , 119 T.C. 140 (2002).....	31
<i>Home Concrete & Supply, LLC v. United States</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 678 (E.D.N.C. 2008), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 09-2353 (4th Cir. Dec. 9, 2009).....	25
<i>Jones v. Trapp</i> , 186 F.2d 951 (10th Cir. 1950).....	45
<i>Kornman & Associates, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2008).....	4, 24
<i>Landreth v. Commissioner</i> , 859 F.2d 643 (9th Cir. 1988).....	48
<i>Levy v. Sterling Holding Co.</i> , 544 F.3d 493 (3d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2827 (2009).....	39-41, 43, 48
<i>Liquilux Gas Corp. v. Martin Gas Sales</i> , 979 F.3d 887 (1st Cir. 1992).....	39-40
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	36-37, 39
<i>Luckey v. Miller</i> , 929 F.2d 618 (11th Cir. 1991).....	48
<i>Mandel v. Commissioner</i> , 229 F.2d 382 (7th Cir. 1956)....	46-47
<i>Marriott Internat'l Resorts v. United States</i> , 586 F.3d 962 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	24

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Martinez v. Flowers</i> , 164 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 1998).	29
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 180 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 1999).	29
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 65 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 1995).	29
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).	45
<i>Motorola, Inc. v. United States</i> , 436 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2006).	34, 36
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).	26, 32-33
<i>Northern Ind. Pub. Serv. Co. & Subs. v. Commissioner</i> , 101 T.C. 294 (1993).	32
<i>Orr v. Hawk</i> , 156 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 1998).	39-40
<i>Petro-Hunt, L.L.C. v. United States</i> , 3 65 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 2004).	47
<i>Piamba Cortes v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 1999).	39, 41
<i>Princess Cruises, Inc. v. United States</i> , 397 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2005).	40
<i>Randell v. United States</i> , 64 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 1995).	17
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).	40
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Surfactants & Specialties, L.P. v. Commissioner</i> , 114 T.C. 533 (2000), <i>appeal dismissed and remanded</i> , 249 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2001).	19
<i>Salina Partnership, L.P. v. Commissioner</i> , 80 T.C.M. (CCH) 686 (2000).	24
<i>Salman Ranch Ltd v. United States</i> , 573 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2009).	3, 5, 8-9, 13, 23, 26, 30
<i>Schneider v. Commissioner</i> , 49 T.C.M. (CCH) 1032 (1985).	32
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).	34
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984).	34
<i>Zlotnick v. TIE Communications</i> , 836 F.2d 818 (3d Cir. 1988)	5

Statutes:

Internal Revenue Code of 1939 (26 U.S.C. 1952 ed):	
§275(c).	20-22

Statutes (cont'd):	Page(s)
Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.):	
§ 61.....	15, 30-31
§ 701.....	17
§ 702.....	17
§ 703.....	17
§ 704.....	17
§ 708(b)(1)(B).....	5
§ 722.....	11, 23
§ 733(1).	11
§ 743(b).	6
§ 752.....	23
§ 752(a).	11, 23
§ 752(b).	11
§ 754.....	5-7
§ 1001(a).	31
§ 6031.....	17
§ 6223(a)(2).	17
§ 6223(d)(2).	17
§ 6225(a).	17
§ 6226.....	2
§ 6229.....	11, 18-19
§ 6229(a).	19
§ 6229(c)(2).	12, 20-21, 30, 33, 38, 50
§ 6229(d).	18
§ 6501.....	11
§ 6501(a).	13, 18
§ 6501(e)(1).	19
§ 6501(e)(1)(A).	11-16, 25-26
§ 6501(e)(1)(A)(i).	12, 16, 49
§ 6501(e)(1)(A)(ii)..	12, 16, 20, 49
§ 7482(a).	2
§ 7483.....	2
§ 7805(e).....	28
Revenue Act of 1934, ch. 277, 48 Stat. 680, § 275(c).	20

Statutes (cont'd):	Page(s)
Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-248, 96 Stat. 324.	3, 20
Miscellaneous:	
CC-2010-001, 2009 WL 4753220.	38
5 C.F.R. § 581.305(f).	35
Notice 2000-44, 2000-2 C.B. 255.	23
Christopher Pietruszkiewicz, <i>Of Summonses, Required Records and Artificial Entities: Liberating the IRS from Itself</i> , 73 Miss. L.J. 921 (2004).	22
Matthew Roche, Comment, <i>Son of BOSS and the Troubling Legacy of Colony, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 58 Cath. U. L. Rev. 263, 263 (Fall 2008).	9
T.D. 9466, 74 Fed. Reg. 49321 (2009).	27-28, 37, 42-43
Temp. Treas. Reg. (26 C.F.R.):	
§ 301.6229(c)(2)-1T(a).	28, 30
§ 301.6229(c)(2)-1T(b).	28, 38
§ 301.6501(e)-1T(a).	14, 27, 30-31, 38
§ 301.6501(e)-1T(b).	28
Treas. Reg. (26 C.F.R.):	
§ 1.61-6(a).	31
